Autumn Hills
\ NASTE 2012 Finale

58

" 1P

NASTE Season 2012 — Race #11
May 12, 2012
Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon

The final race in our 2012 season brought fourteen racers to Rico Locati’s Autumn Hills Raceway in
Milwaukie this past Saturday evening.

Rico’s track is a tight and twisty trek through the beautiful countryside complete with gorgeous fall
colors. There’s an off-camber corner on one end and a squeeze corner on the other to keep drivers on
their toes. It’s a fun track to race on and the action is always close and exciting.

Rico had brought the Fickle Fiats of Fate out for another night of NASTE fun. Though not the fastest cars
we run, they certainly are well matched. Smooth driving is important here. A few offs can make a lot of
difference.

In the first set Rico ran a near-perfect run to finish with 47.5 laps. Monte was second a lap down with
both Bill and Bryan close behind.

And as it turned out, once the Kahlua started flowing the lap times started dropping and very few were
able to produce a second run equal to the first. Maybe those tires just got slippery...

Rico’s first run was the top run of the night with Monte finishing second followed by Bill, Bryan and
Terry.



In the ladies classification Dorothy “the Hammer” edged out Victoria by a tenth of a lap, mere inches
with Sherry and daughter Chelsea just a bit behind.

In the junior classification Russell took the win over his brother Todd.

A close night of racing was topped off with a fantastic buffet of deliciousness. A special thanks to Kelly
for a great spread. The pulled pork was so tasty that most of us ate until we couldn’t eat any more.
Then we went back, repeatedly. Amazingly we still had room to wolf down a few of Dorothy’s
wonderful chocolate treats.

At the conclusion of the event, the NASTE season trophy was presented to this year’s Champion Bill
Bostic. Bill had a great season despite never winning a single race. But his mark of consistency with
never having a bad run and always being in the top two or three served him well. Congratulations Bill!

That concludes this year’s season of racing. Next up for NASTE is the Oregon Rally Championship
scheduled for June 16" and the NASTE planning meeting for next year that will be held in conjunction
with the Rib’s n” Racing Summer Spectacular scheduled for August 5 at Monte and Victoria’s Jacquelin
Park in Hillsboro.

We'll hope to see you at one or the other.

Season
Race No. 11 - Autumn Hills Raceway Laps Points
Rico Locati 47.5 20
Monte Saager 46.5 19
Bill Bostic 46.2 18
Bryan Trachsel 45.3 17
Terry Abbott 44.8 16
Tracy Flood 43.4 15
Gary Gossett 43.4 15
Dorothy Abbott 42.1 13
Victoria Saager 42.0 12
Russell Flood 41.1 11
Jeff Wilson 40.1 10
Sherry Wilson 38.3
Chelsea Wilson 35.8

Todd Flood 34.7



FINAL NASTE 2012 SEASON STANDINGS

Name

Bill Bostic
Monte Saager
Rico Locati
Bryan Trachsel
Terry Abbott
Tracy Flood
Dorothy Abbott
Victoria Saager
Dave Smith
Tom Miller
Mary Miller
Russell Flood
Greg Petrolati
Drew Kinney
Todd Flood

AJ Locati

Randy Stumman
Jeff Courtney
Steven Ennis
Jimmy Jones
Dennis Hart
Catrinus Wallet
John Powers
Zach

Larry Owens
Sherry Wilson
Tony Kuljis
Andre Perra
Larry Cockerham
Byron Stumman
Shawn Martin
Beau Frazier
Walt Moon
Gary Gossett
Glen

Mike Lombardi
Howie Howard
Bill

Bryan Dickerson
Frank

Allen McBride
Kathy Voigt
Scott Fleener

Class
A

> ® > > > > > > x> > > > > P> > > ®>O0O>>>>> X000 > 0. > > > > >

Rookie

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Total
150
146
145
144
138
113
105
92
88
79
55
51
43
40
40
34
34
33
27
25
23
23
20
20
19
19
18
18
18
17
17
17
15
15
14
13
13
12
12
10
10
10
10

R1
19
15
17
20
15
0
13

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOE

[EEY
© o

R2
19
20
17
18
15
14
8
12
16

o O N b

O O O ©O OV

S ooocooooooooooooooooo R

o o

R3
16
19
17
0
0
0
10
11
0

= =
oD © O 00 o oo o g

O O O O o o o

R4
18
20
19
0
20
20
19
20
0
19
18
0
19

O O O O OO O O O o oo oo o o o o

R5
19
0
14
16
19
12
13

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO,‘:

=
o

oOopb ooooooooo!ljooooooooonN

o o

O O O OO O O 0O O 0O OO0 O0ODO0O OO OO OLOOoOOoOoOo o o

[EEN
N

O O O ©o o

O W O O ®» = Ul O N LV

= = =
oh ohroooooofgohR

[ [
h oo

O O OO O O o o oo

O O O O OO0 OO0 OO0 O LW o oo o oo oo N

[EnY
o o o Y

o O O o

R10

O O O O O O O O O oo oo o o o o

[y
© o oo o kg

[
H

O O O O O o o o

R11
18
19
20
17
16
15
13
12

[y
N ooo

O O OO OO O LWL O O O oo o oo oo N oo

[any
(0]

O O O O o oo o o



Jeff Wilson A 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Russell A. A Yes 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
Chelsea Wilson A 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tim Booze A 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0
Pete Abram A Yes 6 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
Heidi B Yes 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0
Diane Bostic B 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0
Cailin Dunbar C Yes 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
Murna Stumman B Yes 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jill B Yes 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Class Designations:

Class A: Men - 16 and over.

Class B: Ladies - 16 and over

Class C: Juniors - under 16

Rookie: First year of NASTE competition

Final 2012 NASTE Scrabble Season Standings

Round Round Round Round Round

Name Total #1 #2 #3 #4 #5
Victoria Saager 131 18 28 19 39 27
Dorothy Abbott 85 10 17 19 23 16
Mary Miller 83 16 15 0 24 28
Myrna Stumman 33 0 0 0 33 0
Sherry Wilson 27 0 0 19
Kathy Voigt 17 17 0 0
Cailin Bostic 17 0 17 0 0 0
Susanne Perra 17 0 0 17 0
Monte Saager 10 10 0 0 0 0
Jill 10 0 10 0 0 0
Dennis Hart 10 0 0 10 0 0
Bill Bostic 9 9 0 0 0 0
Terry Abbott 9 9 0 0 0 0
Pete 9 0 9 0 0 0
Catrinus Wallet 8 8 0 0 0 0

[y
o

O N O O O O O O O o
O O O O O O o o o o
O O O O O O o o o o
O O O O O O o v o



