

NASTE Season 2012 — Race #11 May 12, 2012 Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon

The final race in our 2012 season brought fourteen racers to Rico Locati's Autumn Hills Raceway in Milwaukie this past Saturday evening.

Rico's track is a tight and twisty trek through the beautiful countryside complete with gorgeous fall colors. There's an off-camber corner on one end and a squeeze corner on the other to keep drivers on their toes. It's a fun track to race on and the action is always close and exciting.

Rico had brought the Fickle Fiats of Fate out for another night of NASTE fun. Though not the fastest cars we run, they certainly are well matched. Smooth driving is important here. A few offs can make a lot of difference.

In the first set Rico ran a near-perfect run to finish with 47.5 laps. Monte was second a lap down with both Bill and Bryan close behind.

And as it turned out, once the Kahlua started flowing the lap times started dropping and very few were able to produce a second run equal to the first. Maybe those tires just got slippery...

Rico's first run was the top run of the night with Monte finishing second followed by Bill, Bryan and Terry.

In the ladies classification Dorothy "the Hammer" edged out Victoria by a tenth of a lap, mere inches with Sherry and daughter Chelsea just a bit behind.

In the junior classification Russell took the win over his brother Todd.

A close night of racing was topped off with a fantastic buffet of deliciousness. A special thanks to Kelly for a great spread. The pulled pork was so tasty that most of us ate until we couldn't eat any more. Then we went back, repeatedly. Amazingly we still had room to wolf down a few of Dorothy's wonderful chocolate treats.

At the conclusion of the event, the NASTE season trophy was presented to this year's Champion Bill Bostic. Bill had a great season despite never winning a single race. But his mark of consistency with never having a bad run and always being in the top two or three served him well. Congratulations Bill!

That concludes this year's season of racing. Next up for NASTE is the Oregon Rally Championship scheduled for June 16th and the NASTE planning meeting for next year that will be held in conjunction with the Rib's n' Racing Summer Spectacular scheduled for August 5 at Monte and Victoria's Jacquelin Park in Hillsboro.

We'll hope to see you at one or the other.

Race No. 11 - Autumn Hills Raceway	Laps	Season Points
Rico Locati	47.5	20
Monte Saager	46.5	19
Bill Bostic	46.2	18
Bryan Trachsel	45.3	17
Terry Abbott	44.8	16
Tracy Flood	43.4	15
Gary Gossett	43.4	15
Dorothy Abbott	42.1	13
Victoria Saager	42.0	12
Russell Flood	41.1	11
Jeff Wilson	40.1	10
Sherry Wilson	38.3	9
Chelsea Wilson	35.8	8
Todd Flood	34.7	7

FINAL NASTE 2012 SEASON STANDINGS

Name	Class	Rookie	Total	R1	R2	R3	R4	R5	R6	R7	R8	R9	R10	R11
Bill Bostic	Α		150	19	19	16	18	19	19	0	19	18	19	18
Monte Saager	Α		146	15	20	19	20	0	17	16	10	14	20	19
Rico Locati	Α		145	17	17	17	19	14	14	19	16	19	17	20
Bryan Trachsel	Α		144	20	18	0	0	16	18	20	20	15	0	17
Terry Abbott	Α		138	15	15	0	20	19	14	17	13	20	16	16
Tracy Flood	Α		113	0	14	0	20	12	11	15	11	0	15	15
Dorothy Abbott	В		105	13	8	10	19	13	4	14	9	11	12	13
Victoria Saager	В		92	9	12	11	20	0	7	0	7	8	13	12
Dave Smith	Α		88	18	16	0	0	20	0	18	0	16	0	0
Tom Miller	Α	Yes	79	11	4	0	19	6	0	13	5	10	11	0
Mary Miller	В	Yes	55	0	2	0	18	7	0	10	1	7	10	0
Russell Flood	C	Yes	51	0	9	0	0	9	3	11	8	0	0	11
Greg Petrolati	Α		43	0	0	14	19	0	10	0	0	0	0	0
Drew Kinney	Α	Yes	40	0	13	15	0	0	12	0	0	0	0	0
Todd Flood	С	Yes	40	0	7	0	18	5	0	0	3	0	0	7
AJ Locati	Α		34	0	0	0	18	16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Randy Stumman	Α		34	0	0	0	0	0	20	0	14	0	0	0
Jeff Courtney	Α		33	16	0	0	0	17	0	0	0	0	0	0
Steven Ennis	Α	Yes	27	0	0	0	0	0	15	0	12	0	0	0
Jimmy Jones	Α		25	0	0	0	0	8	2	0	6	9	0	0
Dennis Hart	Α		23	0	11	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Catrinus Wallet	Α		23	12	0	0	0	11	0	0	0	0	0	0
John Powers	Α		20	0	0	20	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Zach	С	Yes	20	0	0	0	20	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Larry Owens	Α	Yes	19	0	0	0	19	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sherry Wilson	В	Yes	19	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	6	0	9
Tony Kuljis	Α		18	0	0	18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Andre Perra	Α		18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	18	0	0	0
Larry Cockerham	Α		18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	18	0
Byron Stumman	Α		17	0	0	0	0	0	17	0	0	0	0	0
Shawn Martin	Α		17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	17	0	0	0
Beau Frazier	Α		17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	17	0	0
Walt Moon	Α		15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15	0	0	0
Gary Gossett	Α		15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15
Glen	Α		14	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	14	0
Mike Lombardi	Α		13	0	0	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Howie Howard	Α		13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	0	0
Bill	A	Yes	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	12	0	0	0	0
Bryan Dickerson	Α	Yes	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12	0	0
Frank	A		10	0	0	0	0	0	10	0	0	0	0	0
Allen McBride	A		10	0	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Kathy Voigt	В		10	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Scott Fleener	Α		10	0	0	0	0	10	0	0	0	0	0	0

Jeff Wilson	Α		10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10
Russell A.	Α	Yes	8	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	0	0	0	0
Chelsea Wilson	Α		8	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8
Tim Booze	Α		6	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0	0
Pete Abram	Α	Yes	6	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Heidi	В	Yes	5	0	0	0	0	0	5	0	0	0	0	0
Diane Bostic	В		5	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cailin Dunbar	С	Yes	3	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Murna Stumman	В	Yes	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0
Jill	В	Yes	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Class Designations:

Class A: Men - 16 and over. Class B: Ladies - 16 and over Class C: Juniors - under 16

Rookie: First year of NASTE competition

Final 2012 NASTE Scrabble Season Standings

Name	Total	Round #1	Round #2	Round #3	Round #4	Round #5
Victoria Saager	131	18	28	19	39	27
Dorothy Abbott	85	10	17	19	23	16
Mary Miller	83	16	15	0	24	28
Myrna Stumman	33	0	0	0	33	0
Sherry Wilson	27	0	0	0	8	19
Kathy Voigt	17	17	0	0	0	0
Cailin Bostic	17	0	17	0	0	0
Susanne Perra	17	0	0	0	17	0
Monte Saager	10	10	0	0	0	0
Jill	10	0	10	0	0	0
Dennis Hart	10	0	0	10	0	0
Bill Bostic	9	9	0	0	0	0
Terry Abbott	9	9	0	0	0	0
Pete	9	0	9	0	0	0
Catrinus Wallet	8	8	0	0	0	0